
Agenda - Public Accounts Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 3 - Senedd
Meeting date: Tuesday, 3 November 
2015
Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact:
Fay Buckle
Committee Clerk
0300 200 6565 
SeneddPAC@Assembly.Wales

(The Committee agreed on 20 October 2015, a motion under Standing 
Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public for item 1 of this 
meeting.) 

1 Regeneration Investment Fund for Wales: Consideration of 
evidence received
(09.00-10.00) (Pages 1 - 119) 

PAC(4)-29-15 PTN1 – Additional information from the former RIFW Board 
Members 
PAC(4)-29-15 PTN2 – Letter from the Deputy Permanent Secretary, Education & 
Public Services Group (28 October 2015)
PAC(4)-29-15 PTN2A – Letter from the Deputy Permanent Secretary, Economy, 
Skills & Natural Resources Group (22 October 2015)
PAC(4)-29-15 PTN2B – Letter from the Deputy Permanent Secretary, Education & 
Public Services Group (28 October 2015)
PAC(4)-29-15 PTN3 – Additional information from Amber Infrastructure Limited 
(26 October 2015)
PAC(4)-29-15 PTN4 – Additional information from Lambert Smith Hampton 
Limited (28 October 2015)

(Public) 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



2 Introductions, apologies and substitutions
(10.00)  

3 Papers to note
(10.00-10.15) (Pages 120 - 122) 

Glastir: Letter from Director for Agriculture, Food and Marine, Welsh Government 
(19 October 2015)

(Pages 123 - 124) 
Inquiry into value for money of Motorway and Trunk Road Investment: Letter from 
Deputy Permanent Secretary, Welsh Government (19 October 2015)

(Pages 125 - 128) 
Unscheduled Care: Letter from Director General/NHS Chief Executive (19 October 
2015)

(Pages 129 - 133) 
The Procurement and Management of Consultancy Services: Letter from the 
Permanent Secretary, Welsh Government (20 October 2015)

(Page 134) 
Scrutiny of Accounts: Additional information from the National Museum of Wales 
(September 2015)

(Pages 135 - 136) 
Scrutiny of Accounts: Additional information from Sport Wales (19 October 2015)

(Pages 137 - 144) 
Scrutiny of Accounts: Additional information from the Assembly Commission (7 
October 2015)

(Pages 145 - 180) 
Scrutiny of Accounts: Additional information from the Welsh Government (22 
October 2015)

(Pages 181 - 252) 
Intra-Wales - Cardiff to Anglesey - Air Service: Letter from Acting Director, 
Transport and ICT Infrastructure, Welsh Government (28 October 2015)

(Pages 253 - 258) 



4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 
public from the meeting for the following business:
(10.15)  

Items 5 & 6

5 Welsh Government Investment in Next Generation Broadband 
Infrastructure: Consideration of the draft report
(10.15-10.40) (Pages 259 - 284) 

PAC(4)-29-15 Paper 1

6 Draft Wales Bill
(10.40-11.00) (Pages 285 - 300) 

PAC(4)-29-15 Paper 2 – Draft Wales Bill cover paper
PAC(4)-29-15 Paper 2A – Draft Wales Bill Legal and Research Briefing
PAC(4)-29-15 Paper 3 – Draft Wales Bill - letter from the Auditor General for 
Wales



Y Pwyllgor Cyfrifon Cyhoeddus / Public Accounts Committee
PAC(4)-29-15 PTN1

Public Accounts Committee
Inquiry into the Regeneration Investment Fund for Wales

Response to request for further comments from former 
Board members following Committee Session on 
12 October 2015

Introduction
1. At the Committee’s meeting on 12 October 2015, the former Board Members 

agreed to review and send any comments on the market valuations undertaken 
by Savills (January 2012) and the District Valuer’s report of July 2015. The 
following comments reflect the Chair’s request for comments on material facts.
 

District Valuer’s report

2. Unfortunately, despite its statement, the report is not RICS compliant. There are 
questions about special assumptions, statutory valuations and hope valuation 
which are not addressed in the body of the report. 

3. The report makes reference to Case Law but the references are on the basis of 
statutory valuations, which is a slightly d
[...]
ion Report 
for RIFW Assets 

15 December 2011 

 

3 

 

3. SECURITY 

 
It was agreed in the Heads of Terms that RIFW would take a first legal charge over the properties 
for the purpose of securing the two deferred payments to RIFW, with the charge being released on 
settlement of all the completion monies. 
 
It was also agreed that the purchaser would be entitled to sell properties to third parties and be 
entitled to release of the security so far as it relates to the part sold, provided that: 
 

� The purchaser pays all costs associated with the application for release 
� The sale is at open market value (established to the satisfaction of RIFW, acting reasonably) 

� At least 50% of the sale proceeds, net of professional costs, of the part sold are paid to RIFW 
� The unpaid part of the purchase price after such sale is less than 50% of the value of the 

unsold properties, established to the satisfaction of RIFW, acting reasonably. 
 
It was agreed that the purchaser will, at all times during the period, be required to maintain a 50% 
LTV on any monies outstanding. 

 
These provisions have been subject to recent debate, with the purchaser suggesting that it would 

harm his interests and could prejudice the portfolio transaction if he is forced to carry out a formal 
valuation now or is in a position where the portfolio may be subject to a formal valuation within the 

next two years. 

 
A substitute arrangement has been proposed by the purchaser which includes an arrangement 

whereby 50% of the sale proceeds or the apportioned price, whichever is the higher, will be paid to 
RIFW on any sale.  This could lead to up to 100% of the sale proceeds being paid to RIFW if the 

sale price is 50% of apportioned value and provides additional protection to RIFW. 

 
LSH support the adoption of these new arrangements 

 
 

4. Related Parties 
 

LSH confirm that we do not have any related party issues resulting from this transaction. 

 
We have acted for Langl
[...]
 that the purchaser did commission a pre-purchase Red Book Valuation 
from Savills in January 2012. We understand from the Auditor General for Wales’ Report that 
the Valuation reported a value range for the portfolio at the date of acquisition of between 
£17.74m and £20.33m, which is below the purchase price of £21,747,000. 
 
 

6. Clarify when LSH commenced marketing of the Monmouth site for SWLDL. 
 

DATE: ACTIVITY: 

05.03.12 Terms of Engagement issued to Barclays Wealth 

16.03.12 Terms of engagement signed and returned by Barclays Wealth and 
instructions confirmed. 

30.05.12 Information sent out and expressions of interest requested. 

20.07.12 Expressions of interest received. 

16.10.12 Invitation to interested parties to submit formal offers. 

30.11.12 Offer deadline. 

04.01.13 Bids clarification letters issued. 

14.03.13 Preferred bidder selected and draft HoTs issued. 

02.09.14 Resolution to grant outline planning consent issued. 

19.12.14 Outline planning consent released. 

28.10.15 Conditional transaction still not completed. 

 
This information has previously been provided in detail to the Wales Audit Office. 

 
 
 
 

Pack Page 118



 
 

 
 
 
 

 7

We trust that the above answers all the points raised and would ask that if you require any further 
clarification that you contact either Lee Mogridge or Jeremy Green directly. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
 
Jeremy C Green 
Director 
For and on behalf of 
Lambert Smith Hampton 
 
DL +44 (0)20 7198 2220 
E  jgreen@lsh.co.uk 
 
Encs. 
 
Cc: Lee Mogridge – LSH  
 

Pack Page 119



Concise Minutes - Public Accounts Committee
Meeting Venue:

Committee Room 3 - Senedd

Meeting date: Tuesday, 20 October 2015

Meeting time: 09.01 - 11.06

This meeting can be viewed 
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/3267

Attendance

Category Names

Assembly Members:

Darren Millar AM (Chair)

Mike Hedges AM

Sandy Mewies AM

Julie Morgan AM

Jenny Rathbone AM

Aled Roberts AM

Andrew RT Davies AM (In place of Mohammad Asghar 
(Oscar) AM)

Alun Ffred Jones AM (In place of Jocelyn Davies AM)

Witnesses:
Jeremy Green, Lambert Smith Hampton Ltd

Lee Mogridge, Lambert Smith Hampton Ltd

Committee Staff:

Fay Buckle (Clerk)

Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk)

Joanest Varney-Jackson (Legal Adviser)

Alistair McQuaid (Wales Audit Office)

Nick Tyldesley (District Valuer)

Pack Page 120

Agenda Item 3

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/3267


Mike Usher (Wales Audit Office)

Huw Vaughan Thomas (Wales Audit Office)

1 Regeneration Investment Fund for Wales: Consideration of evidence 
received 

1.1 Members considered the evidence received at the meeting held on 13 October.

Transcript

View the meeting transcript. 

2 Introductions, apologies and substitutions 

2.1 The Chair welcomed the Members to the meeting.

2.2 Apologies were received from Mohammad Asghar. Andrew R T Davies substituted.

2.3 Jocelyn Davies excluded herself under Standing Order 18.8. Alun Ffred Jones 
substituted.

2.4 The declarations of interest made in the meeting on 12 October are applicable to 
this meeting.

3 Papers to note 

3.1 The papers were noted.

3.1 Regeneration Investment Fund for Wales: Letter from James Price, Welsh 

Government (12 October 2015) 

4 Regeneration Investment Fund for Wales: Evidence session 5 

4.1 The Committee scrutinised Jeremy Green and Lee Mogridge from Lambert Smith 
Hampton Ltd as part of the inquiry into the Regeneration Investment Fund for Wales.

4.2 Jeremy Green and Lee Mogridge agreed to send the following information to the 
Committee:

Pack Page 121

mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1311


 Check and confirm the dates they met with planning officials from the City of 
Cardiff Council and Monmouthshire County Council and submit any relevant 
correspondence;

       Check and confirm when, if all interest shown from potential purchasers was 
communicated to the RIFW Board and specifically the interest shown from Legat 
Owen;

       Details of the meetings held with the proposed purchaser between February 
2011 and March 2012;

       Check when relationship was established with Mr Langley Davies, who from LSH 
acted for him and in what capacity and on what other projects (where he is a 
Director); 

       Provide exchanges of email and other correspondence with the potential 
purchaser when the purchaser suggested that it would harm his interests and 
could prejudice the portfolio transactions if he was forced to carry out a formal 
valuation, and

 Clarify when LSH commenced marketing the Monmouth site for SWLD.

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from the meeting for the following business: 

5.1 The motion was agreed.

6 Regeneration Investment Fund for Wales: Consideration of evidence 
received 

6.1 Due to time constraints, this item as not reached.

Pack Page 122



 
Yr Adran Cyfoeth Naturiol 
Natural Resources Department  

 

 

Parc Cathays/Cathays Park 

Caerdydd/Cardiff 
CF10 3NQ 

 

Ffôn/Tel: 02920 82 6162 
E-Bost/E-Mail: andrew.slade@wales.gsi.gov.uk  

 

 

Darren Millar AM 
Chair 
Public Accounts Committee 
National Assembly for Wales 
Cardiff Bay 
CF99 1NA 
 

19 October 2015 
 

 
 
 

Dear Mr Millar, 
 
Thank you for your letter to James Price dated 21 September. I am responding on his behalf. 

Set out below is further clarification on the points that you have raised.   
 
   
In relation to Recommendation 3, you asked about the specific proportion of Water 
Framework Directive Failures that could be attributed to land managed by Natural 
Resources Wales (NRW).  
 

It is extremely difficult to determine exactly how many failures by water bodies to achieve good 
status under the Water Framework Directive can be attributed directly to land managed by 
NRW.   
 
There is a mixed tapestry of land ownership in the catchments affecting the failing water 
bodies.  As a consequence, both private and public land owners have their part to play in 
resolving the issues. 
 
N
[...]
ation 1307/2013 (direct payments – BPS) and EU Regulations 1305/2013 (Rural 
Development), plus several underlying Commission Delegated or Implementing Regulations. 
These set out all the rules that must be followed including administrative controls and risk 
selection, which form part of the Integrated and Administrative Control System (IACS). 
 

All contracts are subject to comprehensive administrative controls which are fully undertaken 
before payment, regardless of whether the case is subject to a physical inspection. All farmers 
who hold area-based rural development contracts are required to make annual declarations 
regarding their land and land use to ensure they are satisfying their contractual obligations.  
These declarations are fed into our Integrated Administrative Controls System (IACS) and 
systematically checked against all other farmer declarations as well as validated against our 
Land Parcel Identification System (LPIS) that contains over 1.4m hectares of agricultural land 
in Wales. Any failure to meet contractual conditions will result in payment reductions and 
penalties.  

 
Please do not hesitate to contact me if you require anything further. 
 

Yours sincerely 
 
 

 
 

 

 
ANDREW SLADE 
Director 

Agriculture, Food and Marine 
 

 

 
 

Pack Page 124



 

Grwp yr Economi, Sgiliau a Chyfoeth Naturiol 
Economy, Skills and Natural Resources Group 
 
Dirprwy Ysgrifennydd Parhaol •  Deputy Permanent Secretary 
 

 

 

 
Canolfan QED ● QED Centre 
Y Brif Rodfa ● Main Avenue 

Trefforest ● Treforest 
Pontypridd, CF37 5YR 

 
Ffôn  ● Tel 02920 826646 

james.price@wales.gsi.gov.uk 
Gwefan ● website: www.wales.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 
 
 
Darren Millar AM 
Chair 
Public Accounts Committee 
  
 

19 October 2015 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Mr Millar  
 
Thank you for your letter of 21 September on behalf of the Committee regarding further 
information on the report into Value for Money of Motorway and Trunk Road Investment. 
 
Responses to your questions are 
[...]
levant to major projects are covered but there are others of 
equal importance.  The draft document will be consulted on in November.     

Recommendation 6 

Whilst acknowledging that the Welsh Government has a programme in place to 
monitor the condition of the motorway and trunk road network, the Committee wishes 
to receive more detail on the reasons for the deterioration of the motorway and trunk 
road network and confirmation of expectations regarding the Welsh Government’s 
plans to improve the condition of the network, for example, with regard to the annual 
programme of work. The Committee was disappointed to learn that the number of 
defects identified on trunk roads has dramatically increased and that your stated 
target of not more than eight per cent of the network length requiring maintenance 
since 2010 has not been met and wishes to receive your comments on this.  

Response 

Pack Page 126



2 
 

Whilst the target of not more than 8 per cent of the network requiring maintenance 
has not yet been achieved, there is evidence that the Welsh Government’s strategy 
of close monitoring and targeted investment is effective.  The percentage of trunk 
roads requiring maintenance fell from 14.3 per cent at the end of 2013 to 10.2 per 
cent at the end of 2014.  It is too early to predict whether the investment in the 
current year will result in the target being met.  However, the trend is now heading in 
the right direction.      

Recommendation 7 

The Committee was unclear on how the Welsh Government’s proposed action will 
address this recommendation and similarly the future prioritisation of expenditure is 
not clear. I have written to the Chair of the Enterprise and Business Committee 
asking that that Committee considers this issue as part of its budget scrutiny.  

Response 

The comparison of the relative contribution that maintenance compared to 
improvement can make to the required performance of a transport corridor provides a 
way of informing 
[...]
d 

• the information given in the Governance Statement with respect to internal control and risk management 
systems in relation to financial reporting processes is consistent with the Financial Statements. 

18 Pack Page 210



CAREER CHOICES DEWIS GYRFA L TD 

YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2015 

MATTERS ON WHICH I REPORT BY EXCEPTION 
I have nothing to report in respect of the following matters where the Companies Act 2006 requires me to 
report to you, if, in my opinion: 

• adequate accounting records have not been kept, or returns adequate for our audit have not been 
received from branches not visited by us; 

• the Financial. Statements are not in agreement with the accounting records and returns; 
• certain disclosures of Directors' remuneration specified by law are not made; or 
• I have not received all the information and explanations I require for my audit. 

REPORT 
I have no observations to make on these Financial Statements. 

Huw Vaughan Thomas 
Auditor General for Wales 
15th July 2015 

19 

Auditor General for Wales 
24 Cathedral Road 
Cardiff CF11 9LJ 

Pack Page 211



CAREER CHOICES DEWIS GYRFA L TD 

YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2015 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2015 

2015 
£'000 

Notes 
CONTINUING OPERATIONS 

Revenue 2 30,803 

Administrative expenses (30,810) 

OPERATING PROFIT/(LOSS) BEFORE COST 
OF FUNDAMENTAL REORGANISATION (7) 

Cost of fundamental reorganisation 4 (2,485) 

OPERATING PROFIT/(LOSS) (2,492) 

Finance costs 5 (6,376) 

Finance income 5 5,821 

PROFITI{LOSS) BEFORE TAX (3,047) 

Tax expense 7 (9) 

PROFIT/{LOSS) FOR THE YEAR (3,056) 

Profit/(loss) attributable to: 
Owners of the parent (3,0561 

The notes from page 28 to page 60 form part of the Financial Statements 

20 

2014 
£'000 

33,751 

(31 ,360) 

2,391 

2,391 

(6,630) 

5,383 

1,144 

1,144 

1,144 

Pack Page 212



CAREER CHOICES DEWIS GYRFA L TO 

YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2015 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COM
[...]
2014 -loss £24,846k). 

60 Pack Page 252



Grwp yr Economi, Sgiliau a Chyfoeth Naturiol 
Economy, Skills and Natural Resources Group 
 

 

 

 

 

Canolfan QED ● QED Centre 

Y Brif Rodfa ● Main Avenue 
Trefforest ● Treforest 

Pontypridd, CF37 5YR 

 

Ffôn  ● Tel 0300 025 8854 
simon.jones@wales.gsi.gov.uk 

Gwefan ● website: www.wales.gov.uk 

 

 
 
Eich cyf/Your ref  
Ein cyf/Our ref  
Darren Millar AM 
Chair – Public Accounts Committee 
National Assembly  for Wales 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1NA 
 
 
 
 
 
PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE REPORT  
INTRA-WALES – CARDIFF TO ANGLESEY – AIR SERVICES: FINAL 
REPORT 
RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR CLARIFICATIONS  
 
 
On 29 September you wrote to James Price (Deputy Permanent Secretary – 
Economy, Skills and Natural Resources Group) with a number of clarifications 
to the Welsh Government’s response to the Final Report.  
 
Please find attached the Welsh Government’s response. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
Simon Jones 
Acting Director – Transport and ICT Infrastructure 
 

28 October 2015 

Y Pwyllgor Cyfrifon Cyhoeddus / Public Accounts Committee 
PAC(4)-29-15 PTN13

Pack Page 253

Agenda Item 3.9

http://www.wales.gov.uk/
http://www.wales.gov.uk/


Welsh Government response to the PACs request on 1 October 2015 for 
clarification of Welsh Government responses dated 10 September 2015. 
 
 
PAC comment, recommendation 1:  
 
The Welsh Government has accepted this recommendation in principle, on the basis 
that it reserves the right to change the scope of a commission where possible within 
procurement rules. The response is framed simply in the context of any future 
external advice regarding the Air Service whereas the Committee’s intention was for 
practice to be adopted and applied throughout the Welsh Government. We therefore 
wish to seek a more corporate response to this recommendation. 
 
In responding further the Welsh Government may wish to consider the Auditor 
General’s February 2013 report on The Procurement and Management of 
Consultancy Services. One of the recommendations in that report related to the 
development by public bodies of template documentation to set out all essential 
factors which they should consider when purchasing consultancy services. The 
Committee’s own report on this subject, published in September 2013, 
recommended that Welsh Government should ensure that business cases exist for 
different procurement exercises, and are robust. 
 
WG response (September 2015):  
 
The Welsh Government will, when commissioning any external advice in relation to 
the Intra Wales Air Service, establish in advance a clear and detailed scope of the 
work required. The Welsh Government may decide to adjust, amend or increase the 
scope of work required on the basis of the evidence provided during the commission 
where this is possible within procurement rules. 
 
Additional comments:  
 
Following the recommendations made by the Wales Audit Office in its report on the 
Procurement and Management of Consultancy Services (February 2013) the Welsh 
Government – through Value Wales and the National Procurement Service – has 
developed best practice template documentation, including a template business 
case, which is available for all public bodies across Wales to access via the 
Procurement Route Planner, hosted on the Sell2Wales website. 
 
Within Welsh Government, the Director of Commercial and Procurement, is 
responsible for delivering the Commercial Governance workstream of the Permanent 
Secretaries ‘Preparing for the Future’ programme. The scope of this workstream 
includes reviewing how procurement is carried out across Welsh Government, 
including where procurement responsibility is delegated. This work will help ensure 
that consistent best practice approaches are applied across the whole organisation.  
 
The introduction of an improved Purchase to Pay process (P2P) across Welsh 
Government by April 2016 will also help to drive consistency of approach through 
imp
[...]
arren Millar AM 
Chair of the Public Accounts Committee 
National Assembly for Wales 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff  CF99 1NA 
 

 Date:  29 October 2015 
 Our ref: HVT/2402/fgb 
 Page: 1 of 2 

 
 
Dear Darren 

THE DRAFT WALES BILL 

Thank you for your letter of 20 October 2015 inviting me to comment on the draft 
Wales Bill. 

It appears that the provisions currently contained in the 2006 Act that protect certain 
key aspects of existing legislation relating to the Auditor General’s functions have been 
reproduced in the draft Bill, albeit in a re-arranged form.  Those provisions protect the 
Auditor General’s powers to undertake examinations and studies of the 
Welsh Government and related bodies, and the Auditor General’s overall audit 
independence, and they are appropriate. 

I do, however, have some general value for money-related concerns at the apparent 
effect of paragraph 218 of the new Schedule 7A and paragraph 8 of the new 
Schedule 7B proposed by the draft Bill.  These provisions appear to present scope for 
argument as to whether public bodies that could be considered integral parts of the 
Welsh public sector are excluded from the definition of “Welsh public authority”.  Such 
an exclusion would seem to arise in the case of bodies with general or supplementary 
powers that are not confined to exercise “only in relation to Wales”, which by virtue of 
subparagraphs 218(4) and (5) and subparagraphs 8(3) and (4) would seem to put the 
relevant bodies outside the definition.  Examples of such powers may include the general 
powers of Local Health Boards (under paragraph 13 of Schedule 2 to the National Health 
Service (Wales) Act 2006, and the WAO’s powers for the provision of services (under 
section 19 of the Public Audit (Wales) Act 2013).  I think it would be desirable to have 
clarity on this point, as the present drafting seems to present potential for dispute and 
consequential expense. 

 

Y Pwyllgor Cyfrifon Cyhoeddus / Public Accounts Committee 
PAC(4)
[...]

Yours sincerely 

 
HUW VAUGHAN THOMAS 
AUDITOR GENERAL FOR WALES 
 
 
cc Ms Jocelyn Davies AM, Chair, Finance Committee 

Pack Page 300


	Agenda
	1 Regeneration Investment Fund for Wales: Consideration of evidence received
	PAC(4)-29-15 PTN2 Letter from Deputy Permanent Secretary on RIFW (28 October 2015)
	PAC(4)-29-15 PTN2 Letter from Deputy Permanent Secretary on RIFW (28 October 2015)
	Annex A - King Sturge Valuation report
	Annex B - Asset selection and approval process
	Annex C - Market commentary
	Annex D - Cardiff LDP Representation
	Cardiff covering letter Reg 15 Nov 07
	CARDIFF LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN (2006-2021):
	PREFERRED STRATEGY REGULATION 15 CONSULTATION
	WELSH ASSEMBLY GOVERNMENT RESPONSE
	Jeff Phillips
	Plans Management and Performance Branch

	Cardiff LDP Reg15 PreferredStrategyRespFILE ONLY ANNEXWith ScTeamRefs Nov07
	P1 - Prepared in accordance with the Delivery Agreement including the CIS
	P2 - Subjected to Sustainability Appraisal including Strategic Environmental Assessment (and Habitats Directive Appropriate Assessment)
	C1 It is a land use plan which has regard to other relevant plans, policies and strategies relating to the area or to adjoining areas. 
	See comments under soundness tests CE1 & CE2
	Biodiversity
	PolicyJS
	PolicyCW
	PolicyRS
	Retail
	Rural Planning Issues
	Telecommunications
	PolicyGB
	PolicyJS
	PolicyJS
	PolicyJS

	PolicyJS
	Welsh Language
	PolicyGB
	PolicyRS; PINS; HsgJA





	CardiffDepositResponseLetterFINAL-20090609
	Cardiff Local Development Plan – Deposit Version
	Annex to WAG letter 9 June 2009 in response to Cardiff Deposit LDP
	Policy HSC 6 – Sites for Gypsy and Traveller and Other Caravans (page 154) 

	20100407-CardiffLDPwithdrawal-ReplyToPINS

	Annex E - Induction packs for Board members
	RIFW New Board Member Induction Agenda
	RIFW Board Member presentation
	Slide Number 1
	JESSICA
	Introducing JESSICA and UDFs
	Introducing RIFW
	Advantages of JESSICA for Wales
	Strategic Objectives for RIFW
	Role of Private 
[...]
)
	PAC(4)-29-15 PTN3 Additional information from Amber Infrastructre Ltd (26 October 2015)
	PAC(4)-29-15 PTN4 Additional information from Lambert Smith Hampton (28 October 2015)

	3 Papers to note
	3.1 Glastir: Letter from Director for Agriculture, Food and Marine, Welsh Government (19 October 2015)
	3.2 Inquiry into value for money of Motorway and Trunk Road Investment: Letter from Deputy Permanent Secretary, Welsh Government (19 October 2015)
	3.3 Unscheduled Care: Letter from Director General/NHS Chief Executive (19 October 2015)
	3.4 The Procurement and Management of Consultancy Services: Letter from the Permanent Secretary, Welsh Government (20 October 2015)
	3.5 Scrutiny of Accounts: Additional information from the National Museum of Wales (September 2015)
	3.6 Scrutiny of Accounts: Additional information from Sport Wales (19 October 2015)
	3.7 Scrutiny of Accounts: Additional information from the Assembly Commission (7 October 2015)
	Letter from Deputy Presiding Officer to Chair of Public Accounts Committee

	Annex A
 Review of Commission's Effectiveness 
	Annex B Review of Commission's Effectiveness -
 Follow up Report 
	Annex C
 Summary report on Independent Advisers 
	Annex D NAW Brief on Independent Advisers

	Annex E Appointment of Independent Advisers 

	3.8 Scrutiny of Accounts: Additional information from the Welsh Government (22 October 2015)
	3.9 Intra-Wales - Cardiff to Anglesey - Air Service: Letter from Acting Director, Transport and ICT Infrastructure, Welsh Government (28 October 2015)
	5 Welsh Government Investment in Next Generation Broadband Infrastructure: Consideration of the draft report
	6 Draft Wales Bill
	PAC(4)-29-15 P2A Draft Wales Bill Legal and Research Briefing
	PAC(4)-29-15 P3  Letter from the AGW on the Draft Wales Bill (29 October 2015)






Minutes of the meeting


Concise Minutes - Public Accounts Committee
Meeting Venue:

Committee Room 3 - Senedd

Meeting date: Tuesday, 3 November 
2015

Meeting time: 09.04 - 11.03

This meeting can be viewed 
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/3282

Attendance

Category Names

Assembly Members:

Darren Millar AM (Chair)

Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM

Andrew RT Davies AM

Jocelyn Davies AM

Alun Ffred Jones AM

Mike Hedges AM

Julie Morgan AM

Jenny Rathbone AM

Aled Roberts AM

Joyce Watson AM (In place of Sandy Mewies AM)

Witnesses:

Committee Staff:

Fay Buckle (Clerk)

Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk)

Joanest Varney-Jackson (Legal Adviser)

Alistair McQuaid (Wales Audit Office)

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/3282


Jeremy Morgan (Wales Audit Office)

Huw Vaughan Thomas (Auditor General for Wales)

Nick Tyldesley (District Valuer)

Mike Usher (Wales Audit Office)

1 Regeneration Investment Fund for Wales: Consideration of evidence 
received 

1.1 The papers were noted.
1.2 Members considered the additional information that has been submitted from 

witnesses and also discussed the evidence received from the earlier evidence 
sessions. 

1.3 Members agreed that the Chair should write to Mr Langley Davies with some 
specific questions that have arisen from the evidence received.  

1.4 Members agreed that the Chair should write to Lambert Smith Hampton with a 
specific question from the additional evidence received.  

1.5 The Committee agreed to reschedule the evidence session with the Welsh 
Government to 1 December. In advance of that session, it was agreed that the 
Chair would write to the Welsh Government with some specific questions that 
have arisen from the evidence received.  

Transcript

View the meeting transcript (PDF 65KB) View as HTML (52KB)

2 Introductions, apologies and substitutions 

2.1 The Chair welcomed the Members to the meeting.

2.2 Jocelyn Davies excluded herself for Item 1 under Standing Order 18.8 and Alun 
Ffred Jones substituted. 

2.3 Andrew R T Davies substituted for Mohammad Asghar for Item 1.

2.4 Apologies were received from Sandy Mewies. Joyce Watson substituted.  

http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s45672/3%20November%202015.pdf
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s45672/3%20November%202015.html?CT=2


3 Papers to note 

3.1 The papers were noted. Members agreed that further updates early in 2016 would 
be helpful on Glastir and the Intra-Wales, Cardiff to Anglesey air service.

3.1 Glastir: Letter from Director for Agriculture, Food and Marine, Welsh Government 

(19 October 2015) 

3.2 Inquiry into value for money of Motorway and Trunk Road Investment: Letter from 

Deputy Permanent Secretary, Welsh Government (19 October 2015) 

3.3 Unscheduled Care: Letter from Director General/NHS Chief Executive (19 October 

2015) 

3.4 The Procurement and Management of Consultancy Services: Letter from the 

Permanent Secretary, Welsh Government (20 October 2015) 

3.5 Scrutiny of Accounts: Additional information from the National Museum of Wales 

(September 2015) 

3.6 Scrutiny of Accounts: Additional information from Sport Wales (19 October 2015) 

3.7 Scrutiny of Accounts: Additional information from the Assembly Commission (7 

October 2015) 

3.8 Scrutiny of Accounts: Additional information from the Welsh Government (22 

October 2015) 

3.9 Intra-Wales - Cardiff to Anglesey - Air Service: Letter from Acting Director, 

Transport and ICT Infrastructure, Welsh Government (28 October 2015) 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from the meeting for the following business: 

4.1 The motion was agreed.



5 Welsh Government Investment in Next Generation Broadband 
Infrastructure: Consideration of the draft report 

5.1 Members considered the draft report. It was agreed that a revised version would be 
circulated to Members by email for agreement.

5.2 The report will be published later in November 2015.

6 Draft Wales Bill 

6.1 Members considered the legal briefing and the Auditor General for Wales’ 
comments on the draft Wales Bill. 

6.2 The Committee agreed that the Chair should write to the Chair of the 
Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee with the Committee’s views.


